

CS 49/25
TARUN PARIHAR Vs. RAMAVTAAR

27.09.2025

Present : Sh. Yogesh Verma and Sh. Bhavtosh Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for the plaintiff.

An application under Section 149 r/w Section Order 11 (C) CPC in pursuance of the permission granted to make payment of deficient court fee in compliance of order dated 01.08.2025 alongwith affidavit on behalf of plaintiff has been received.

Heard. In view of submissions and further considering that deficient court fees has already been filed on 10.09.2025, delay in filing the court fee in pursuance to order dated 01.08.2025 whereby 7 days time was granted to the plaintiff for filing the court fees, is condoned subject to cost of Rs.1000/- to be deposited in DLSA, NE. Court fees be taken on record. Application is disposed of accordingly. Receipt of the cost be filed on or before the next date.

Issue summons of the amended suit to the defendants on taking steps within **two working days** and on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post/authorized courier, returnable on **10.11.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/27.09.2025