

CS 49/25
TARUN PARIHAR Vs. RAMAVTAAR
10.11.2025

Present : Sh. Yogesh Verma and Sh. Bhavtosh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. R.M.Jha and Ms. Shailja, Ld. Counsel for defendants with defendant no.1 in person.

Summons issued to all the defendants through process server received back with report 'address could not be located, notice sent through Whatsapp'.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that notice has been duly served to the defendants by post. He has filed joint written statement on behalf of all the defendants alongwith list of documents and vakalatnama. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already deposited the previous cost of Rs.1,000/- in DLSA, North East and has shown the receipt. He has assured to e-file the same and original receipt during the course of the day.

Both the parties have been heard for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement. There is an element of settlement between the parties. Accordingly, the parties are referred to the Mediation Centre, KKD Courts, Delhi, on filling the mediation referral form. Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Judge Incharge, Mediation Centre, KKD Courts, Delhi on **15.11.2025 at 2.00 p.m.**

Put up awaiting report from the mediation centre/replication, if any, admission-denial of documents and settlement of issues on **22.12.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/10.11.2025